United States – 760 W. Wharton Drive, Claremont CA. 91711 ▪ Ph: 909-626-1820 ▪ FAX: 909-399-0626 ▪ Web: www.HIRELCO.com
Europe – 5 Rue Des Longues Raies, Z.I. Des Garennes, 78440; Gargenville, France ▪ Ph: 33(0) 1-309-38999 or U.K. 44(0)1-980-843887 ▪ FAX 33(0) 1-309-38913 ▪ Web: www.HIRELCO.com
 C-1
 MIL-DTL-38999
SERIES III PRODUCT CATALOG
HIREL Connectors, Inc. – a global leader in the engineering and manufacturing of highly reliable
connectors. Products – that by design been proven to exceed the diverse requirements of both
commercial and military applications.

applicable class in Paragraph 3.3.6.2 of MIL-DTL-38999.
For specifics, see different available connector Classes in
“ORDERING INFORMATION” section.
United States – 760 W. Wharton Drive, Claremont CA. 91711 ▪ Ph: 909-626-1820 ▪ FAX: 909-399-0626 ▪ Web: www.HIRELCO.com
Europe – 5 Rue Des Longues Raies, Z.I. Des Garennes, 78440; Gargenville, France ▪ Ph: 33(0) 1-309-38999 or U.K. 44(0)1-980-843887 ▪ FAX 33(0) 1-309-38913 ▪ Web: www.HIRELCO.com
 C-3
CROSS-REFRENCE & AVAILABLE CONFIGURATIONS MIL-DTL-38999
 Series III – Threaded Coupling
Configuration/Description Military Basic Number
HIRELCO Basic
Number
Receptacle, Environment Resisting, Square Flange Wall Mount D38999/20 85010
Receptacle, Hermetic, Square Flange Mount D38999/21 85000
Receptacle, Hermetic, Jam Nut Mount D38999/23 86000
Receptacle, Environment Resisting, Jam Nut Mount D38999/24 86010
Receptacle, Hermetic, Solder Mount D38999/25 84000
Plug, Environment Resisting, EMI/RFI (Patented Self-Locking) D38999/26 59000
Receptacle, Hermetic, Weld Flange Mount D38999/27 87000
Jam Nut, Connector Mounting D38999/28 D38999/28
Receptacle, Environmental, Custom Mount NONE *Custom
Receptacle, Hermetic, Custom Mount NONE *Custom
* Consult Factory for a configuration to suit your application!
 HIRELCO 90° Soft Jaw Connector Installation/Removal Pliers
(Order PN 28MT035)
United States – 760 W. Wharton Drive, Claremont CA. 91711 ▪ Ph: 909-626-1820 ▪ FAX: 909-399-0626 ▪ Web: www.HIRELCO.com
Europe – 5 Rue Des Longues Raies, Z.I. Des Garennes, 78440; Gargenville, France ▪ Ph: 33(0) 1-309-38999 or U.K. 44(0)1-980-843887 ▪ FAX 33(0) 1-309-38913 ▪ Web: www.HIRELCO.com
  C-4
ORDERING INFORMATION - CONNECTORS MIL-DTL-38999
 Series III – Threaded Coupling
D38999/26 - - • Military Designation
- - • HIRELCO Designation
All Styles Hermetic Only
P - Pin (500 Cycles) C - Feed Thru
S - Socket (500 Cycles) X - Pin with Eyelet
H - Pin (1,500 Cycles) Z - Socket with Eyelet
J - Socket (1,500 Cycles)
C -
F -
K -
N -
S -
T -
W -
Y -
Military HIRELCO Description
D38999/20 85010 Receptacle, Wall Mount Flange (Removable Crimp Contacts)
D38999/22 85000 Receptacle, Box Mount Flange (Hermetic Solder Contacts) <1>
D38999/23 86000 Receptacle, Jam Nut Mount (Hermetic Solder Contacts) <1>
D38999/24 86010 Receptacle, Jam Nut Mount (Removable Crimp Contacts)
D38999/25 84000 Receptacle, Solder Mount (Hermetic Solder Contacts) <1>
D38999/26 59000 Plug, Self-Locking, Straight w/EMI (Removable Crimp Contacts) <2>
D38999/27 87000 Receptacle, Weld Mount (Hermetic Solder Contacts)  <1>
<1> NOT AVAILABLE IN TITANIUM
<2> HIRELCO HAS INCORPORATED A PATENTED SELF-LOCKING MECHANISM INTO
OUR PLUGS THAT HAVE PROVEN TO STAY LOCKED UNDER EXTREME VIBRATION
N

COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORIES MIL-DTL-38999
 Series III – Threaded Coupling
JAM NUTS – ORDERING INFORMATION
D38999/28 - • HIRELCO & Military Designation
f
F -
K -
S -
W -
Mil Number Prefix/Specification Sheet Number  per MIL-DTL-38999, Series III
Olive-drab cadmium plate over a suitable underplate, (conductive),  -65°C to +175°C
Dash Number - Shell Size and (Letter Designator), per MIL-DTL-38999, Series III
1-9(A)   2-11(B)   3-13(C)   4-15(D)   6-17(E)   8-19(F)   9-21(G)   10-23(H)   11-25(J)
Corrosion resistant steel, passivated, (conductive), -65°C to +200°C
Corrosion Resistant Steel with Electrodeposited Nickel Plating (conductive), -65°C to +200°C
Electroless nickel coating (conductive) -65°C to +200°C
4 F
Material and Finish per MIL-DTL-38999, Series III
MIL REPLACEMENT O-RINGS AND JAM NUTS
SHELL
SIZE
SHELL
SIZE
CODE
O-Ring
MIL P/N
<1>
Jam Nut
MIL P/N
(Less "*" Finish)
Jam Nut
Recommended
Torque Values
(In/Lbs)
9 A MS9021-019 D38999/28-1* 30/36
11 B MS9021-022 D38999/28-2* 40/46
13 C MS9021-024 D38999/28-3* 55/60
15 D MS9021-026 D38999/28-4* 70/75
17 E MS9021-028 D38999/28-6* 80/85
19 F MS9021-128 D38999/28-8* 90/95
21 G MS9021-130 D38999/28-9* 100/110
23 H MS9021-132 D38999/28-10* 110/120
25 J MS9021-134 D38999/28-11* 120/130
<1> = ALTERNATIVE O-RING MATERIAL MAY BE AMS 3325
MIL SEALING PLUGS
Size MIL Seal
Plug P/N